

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

VICTOR DUPUIS,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

EASTERN IDAHO HEALTH SERVICES,
INC., an Idaho Corporation doing business as
EASTERN IDAHO REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER, and JOHN/JANE DOES I-V,
whose true identities are presently unknown,

Defendants/Respondents

Supreme Court Docket No: 47917-2020

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**Appeal from the District Court of the Seventh Judicial District
of the State of Idaho in and for the County of Bonneville**

Honorable Joel Tingey, Presiding

Jason R.N. Monteleone, ISB No. 5441
Shannon N. McCarthy, ISB No. 10027
JOHNSON & MONTELEONE, L.L.P.
350 North 9th Street, Suite 500
Boise, Idaho 83702
jason@treasurevalleylawyers.com
shannon@treasurevalleylawyers.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

R. William Hancock, ISB No. 7938
Ryan B. Peck, ISB No. 7022
Attorneys at Law
P.O. Box 4848
Pocatello, Idaho 83205-4848
bhancock@idfbins.com
rpeck@idfbins.com

Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

1. Victor Did Not Raise Legal Issues for the First Time on Appeal...... 1

 A. The Balancing of Harm Analysis is Not an Issue Raised for the First Time on Appeal. 1

 B. Requesting a New Premises Liability Standard is Not an Issue Raised for the First Time on Appeal...... 3

2. Victor’s Request to the Court to Issue A New Premises Liability Standard...... 4

 A. This Court Has the Authority to Enact the Standard Based on the Existence of a Compelling Public Policy...... 5

 B. A Compelling Public Policy Exists to Enact a New Premises Liability Standard...... 6

 C. This Court Has the Authority to Adopt the Hospital Standard...... 7

3. EIRMC’s Duty to Victor Under Premises Liability Theory...... 8

 A. The District Court Erred in Determining Victor was a Licensee...... 8

 B. The District Court Erred in Finding EIRMC did not Breach its Duty Owed to Victor as a Licensee...... 9

 i. EIRMC’s Knowledge of the Dangerous Condition is a Question for the Jury..... 10

 ii. The Duty of Reasonable Care is a Question for the Jury..... 12

4. EIRMC’S Duty to Victor Under Common Law Negligence...... 13

 A. Assumption of a Duty is Not Mutually Exclusive from a Duty Owed Under Premises Liability. 13

 B. EIRMC Assumed a Duty of Care Based Upon an Undertaking...... 14

 i. Assumption of Duty Based Upon B&K Agreement..... 16

 ii. Assumption of Duty Through Employee’s Actions..... 17

5. The District Court Erred in Failing to Consider the Expert Report of Bud York 18

III. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ada Cnty. Highway Dist. v. Brooke View, Inc., 162 Idaho 138, 142, 395 P.3d 357, 361 (2017)----- 2,3
All v. Smith’s Mgmt. Corp., 109 Idaho 479, 481, 708 P.2d 884, 886 (1985)----- 11
Anstine v. Hawkins, 92 Idaho 561, 563, 447 P.2d 677, 679 (1968)-----7
Beers v. Corp. of the President of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, 155 Idaho 680, 316 P.3d 92 (2013)----- 14
Boots v. Winters, 145 Idaho 389, 394, 179 P.3d 352, 357 (Ct. App. 2008). ----- 14
Bromley v. Garey, 132 Idaho 807, 979 P.2d 1165 (1999)----- 18
Coghlan v. Beta Theta Pi Fraternity, 133 Idaho 388, 987 P.2d 300 (1999)-----14
Forbush v. Sagecrest Multi Family Property Owners’ Association, Inc., 162 Idaho 317, 396 P.3d 1199 (2017)----- 15
Gem State Ins. Co. v. Hutchison, 145 Idaho 10, 175 P.3d 172 (2007)-----18
Howe v. Stubbs, 570 A.2d 1203 (Me. 1990)----- 12
Johnson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 164 Idaho 53, 423 P.3d 1005 (2018)----- 11
Montgomery v. Montgomery, 147 Idaho 1, 205 P.3d 650 (2009)----- 18
Oswald v. Costco Wholesale Corporation, ___ Idaho ___, ___, ___ P.3d ___, (ISC Docket No. 47261, October 5, 2020)-----11,12,13
Packer v. Riverbend Communs., 2020 Ida. LEXIS 167 ----- 8
Rife v. Long, 127 Idaho 841, 908 P.2d 143 (1996)----- 1,3
Rountree v. Boise Baseball, LLC, 154 Idaho 167, 296 P.3d 373 (2013) ----- 5,6,8,16,17
Sharp v. W. H. Moore, Inc., 118 Idaho 297, 300, 796 P.2d 506, 509 (1990)----- 7,12,16
Shea v. Kevic Corp., 156 Idaho 540, 549, 328 P.3d 520, 529 (2014)----- 10,12
State v. Garcia-Rodriguez, 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017)----- 2
State v. Gonzalez, 165 Idaho 95, 439 P.3d 1267 (2019)----- 2
Stephens v. Stearns, 106 Idaho 249, 258, 678 P.2d 41, 50 (1984) ----- 7
Tommerup v. Albertson's, 101 Idaho 1, 607 P.2d 1055 (1980)-----11
Winn v. Frasher, 116 Idaho 500, 777 P.2d 722 (1989)----- 6,7

Statutes

Idaho Code § 39-1301(a)(1) ----- 9

Rules

I.R.C.P. 56 ----- 13
